DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: On-site Inspection

N736871590

117 3007 1390		
FACILITY: CRW Plasticos (changed in 2009)		SRN / ID: N7368
LOCATION: 5775 BRIGHTON PINES COURT, HOWELL		DISTRICT: Lansing
CITY: HOWELL		COUNTY: LIVINGSTON
CONTACT:		ACTIVITY DATE: 03/28/2024
STAFF: David Rauch	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
Upon arrival the site was no l site. The paint booth has bee		
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On March 28, 2024 the State of Michigan's (SOM), Environment Great Lakes and Energy (EGLE), Air Quality Division (AQD), conducted a routine inspection of Pop Daddy Snacks (Previously CRW Plasticos). The facility location is at 5575 Brighton Pines Court, Howell.

Facility Description:

The facility is a food production company specializing in snacks such as pretzels. The facility was operating upon arrival and they were actively working on pretzel orders and moving there product to packaging and shipping once the pretzels were bagged. The site did not have any air emissions outside of the dish washing unit. The dish washing unit is vented through the roof due to the county building code per the site manager.

Regulatory Overview:

This site would be considered a minor source due to the lack of air emissions created on site.

Fee Status:

This source is not subject to fees due to it not meeting fee requirements.

Facility History:

This facility was preciously CRW Plasticos which was a car parts manufacturing plant. CRW used to paint plastic parts that were made on site with a general PTI for a paint booth. CRW Plastics is no longer in business and has been replaced by Pop Daddy Snacks.

Location:

This site is located at 5775 Brighton Pines Court in Howell. The site is the last building in the court, and you can enter the driveway by following the road straight into the parking lot. The site is surrounded by industrial buildings to the north, east, and part of the southern side of the building. The west side of the building backs up to the highway. The nearest resident is well over 1000 ft away from the company.

Inspection:

Arrived at the facility at approximately 10am. The receptionist was very friendly and open to get us the assistance we asked for. We met with the site manager who stated the site was no longer CRW Plasticos, and that the large paint booth was removed years ago.

Emission Units:

There is a single dish washer that has a vent stack that exists the roof. No emissions were visible upon arrival and the only emission from the stack would be steam. Looked at the chemicals on site, all appeared to be for dish washing and removing stuck on grease/ food debris.

Conclusions:

This site appears to be exempt from air permits as it has one piece of equipment used for cleaning dishes. This process would be exempt under Rule 281(e). The site was in compliance with applicable air regulations, no odors or emissions were observed. PTI 147-04 will be voided and this site will be closed out.

NAME David Rauch	DATE 05/14/2024	SUPERVISOR_RB
	DA1L	OUI LITTIOUIT